
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 02/01/15 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:   9/6/17  
 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months? 

 

  Yes    No 

 

If yes, please explain:  
 

2. Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number 

- that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

Contract execution with Energy Outreach Colorado to provide home improvements, energy efficiency services, and energy 

assistance to mitigate construction dust and noise impacts related to the Central 70 Project construction. 

3. Requesting Agency: HRCP 

 

4. Contact Person:  (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) 

 Name: Rudy Schloz 

 Phone: 720 913-8488 

 Email: rudy.schloz@denvergov.org 

 

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who 

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) 

 Name: Tim Sandos 

 Phone: 720.865.2642 

 Email: timothy.sandos@denvergov.org 

 

6. General description/background of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

 

Energy Outreach Colorado (EOCE), (Contractor), shall provide home improvements, energy efficiency services, and energy assistance 

to mitigate construction dust and noise impacts related to the Central 70 Project construction and to improve specifically identified 

homes within Elyria-Swansea Neighborhood (ESN) in the City and County of Denver.  Additional homes surrounding this area may 

also be served to the extent that funding is available. EOCE will additionally work with various partner entities to assess each of properties 

for the following: combustion efficiency and safety, general structural integrity of the home, air leakage, indoor air exhaust capabilities, 

thermal barrier performance, fire hazards, mold or moisture damage, electrical safety and base-load testing, and indoor air quality and 

moisture inspection. EOCE will consult with the owner and any renter on the final assessment results and recommended home improvement 

measures.  EOCE intends to work with the following organizations to complete this Scope of work and if selected will contract with 

them individually: 

 Denver Urban Renewal Authority (DURA) 

 Mile High Youth Corps (MHYC) 

 Energy Resource Center (ERC) 

 Groundwork Denver 

 Private Contractors in EOCE’s Crisis Intervention Programs and Weatherization Programs 

 

EOCE shall coordinate with the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) and the City and County of Denver (the City or Denver) 

on all communications for this project and shall ensure that all materials prepared by EOCE are provided in English and Spanish. EOCE 

will engage with identified workforce development program and coordinate with program to provide job training opportunities, where 

possible. EOCE will report regularly to CDOT and the City on utility usage, assessment and construction updates as well as projected, 

measurable outcomes for the home improvements.  



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 02/01/15 

 

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing.  If a field is not applicable, please 

enter N/A for that field – please do not leave blank.) 
 

a. Contract Control Number: TBD  

b. Contract Term: October 1, 2017 – September 31, 2018 

c. Location: Elyria-Swansea  

d. Affected Council District: Council District 9  

e. Benefits: EOC program manager for all home improvements associated with Central 70  

f. Contract Amount (indicate amended amount and new contract total): $3,750,000  

 

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?)  Please 

explain. 

Yes, protestors have fundamental issues with the construction of Central 70 and the mitigations are associated with Central 

70. However, the specific issues are not with the home improvements, but rather the construction of Central 70. 

 


